
PHOTON CAPITAL ADVISORS LIMITED
(CIN : L659 1OTG 1983P1C004368)

Regd. Office: Plot. No.90-A, Road No.9, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-S0O 033,
Telangana , Tel/Fax No: 091-9951339995,

Website : http : //www.pcalj ndia.com//, Ema il Id - i nto@pcalj nd ia. com

Date: 30.09 .2024

To,
The BSE Limited,
25th Floor, Phi rozeJeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai - 400 001.

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Submission of AGM voting
20L5-reg

results ul r 44 (3) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations,

In accordance with the regulation 44 (3) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, we write to inform
you that the members of the company at their 39th Annual General meeting held on Monday,
the 30thSeptember,2024 at 10.00 a.m. at the registered office of the Company has transacted
the business as detailed in Annexure, which is enclosed to this letter.

S. No. Description Pa rticu la r
A Date of the AGM 30th September, 2024
B Book- closure date 22nd September, 2024 to 30th September, 2024

( both days inclusive)
C Total No of Shareholders

on the cutoff date i.e.
2L.09.2024.

6640

D No. of shareholders Present in the meeting either in person or througffirexy
Sha reholders In

pers on I AR
Proxy Tota I

Promoters and promoters'
qroup

06 0 06

Pu b Iic 32 0 32
Total 3B 0 3B

E No. of shareholders attended the meetinq throuqh video Conferencinq
Shareholders In person Proxv Tota I

Promoters and promoters'
group

NA NA NA

Pu blic NA NA NA
Tota I NA NA NA

The Annual general Meeting of the Members of the Company was held on Monday, the 30th
September,2024 at 10.00 a.m. at Plot.No.90-A, Road No.9, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad- 500 033,
Telangana. The mode of voting was by way of E-voting and poll. The Shareholders transacted
the business as provided in the Annexure. Request you to kindly take the same on record.

Thanks & regards

FoT PHOTON CAPITAL ADVISORS LIMITED

SOBHARANI NANDURY
CHAIRPERSON
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fGGP
coMBTNED scRUrrNrzER REpoRr FoR E-vorrNG nlvo p60UtstlH SECBETARIES

PHOTON CAPITAL ADVISORS LIMITED

To,

The Chairperson,
39th Annual General Meeting of photon
Plot.No.90-A, Road No.9, Jubilee Hills,

Dear Sir,

Capital Advisors Limited.
Hyderabad -500 033, Telangana.

sub: Passing of resolutions through electronic voting and poll conducted
at the 39th Annual General Meeting of photon Capital Advisors Limited
held on 3oth September, 2024.

The Board of Directors of the company at its meeting held on 05th August, 2024 had
appointed me as Scrutlnizer for the e-voting held between Z6thSeptember, 2OZ4 to 29th
September, 2024 and for the poll held at the 39th AGM of the Companv on 30th
5eptember,2024.

The Company had appointed KFin Technologies Limited, (here after called as,'KFL,,) as
the service Provider, for extending the facility oF electronic voting to the shareholders of
the Company from 26th September, 2024 to 29rh September, 2024. KFL is also the
Registrar and share Transfer Agents of the company. The e-voting results were
unblocked by me on 29th september, 2024, and details of e-voting resultsare included in
this report. Scrutinizer report on e-voting is enclosed.

At the 39th AG lvl of the Company held on Monday, 30th September, 2024, the Chairperson
of the company had suo motu calred for a po to faciritate the members present in the
meeting, who could not participate in the e-voting to record their votes through the poll
process, and the details of poll results are included in thls report. scrutinizer reDod on
poll is enclosed.

The result of the E-voting together with that of the poll is as under:

SGP & Associates
Plot No. 188. Road No.21-A. Prashasan Naoar.

Page 1 of 2

Road No. 72, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-500096, Tetangana Inclia.

T: {91 40 359 459 68,9948155519

E r contact@sgpassociates.com

Item no of N otice Pa rtlcu la rs Votes in favour
of resolution

Votes against
resolution

Invalid votes

Nos o/odQe Nos o/odQ€. Nos Voaq e
Item No.1 (Ord ina ry
Resolution )
Adoption of
Standalone and
Consolidated An n ual
tinancial statements.

E-voting

Poll

Total

499825

634444

rr34269

44.06

55.94

100

8276

0

8276

100

0

100

0

0

0

0

0

0

wwwsgpassociates.com



Item No.2
(Ordinary
Resolution)
Re-appointment of
Mrs. Suchitra
Nandury as Director
who retires by
rotation.

E-voting

Poll

Total

499825

634444

r734269

44.06

55.94

100

8276

0

8276

100

0

100

0

0

0

0

0

0

Item No.3
(Ordinary
Resolution)
Regularization of
Mr. Venkata Subash
Lingareddy as an
Independent
Director of the
ComDanv

E-voting

Poll

Total

499825

634444

LL34269

44.06

55.94

100

8276

0

8276

100

0

100

0

0

0

0

0

0

Item No.4
(Ordinary
Resolution)
Regularization of
Mr, Sarath Kumar
Jutur as an
Independent
Director of the
Company.

E-voting

Poll

Total

499825

634444

IL34269

44.06

55.94

100

oz/o

0

8276

100

0

100

0

0

0

0

0

0

Item No.5 (Special
Resolution)
Re-appointment of
Mrs. Sobharan i

Nandury, as Whole-
time Director for a
period of 5 years
with effect from
L4.L7 .2024.

E-voting

Poll

Total

499825

634444

7L34269

44.06

55.94

100

827 6

0

827 6

100

0

100 0

0

0

0

0

0

Item No.6
(Ordlnary
Resolution )
Regularization of
Mr. V.R. Shankara
as Non-Executive
Non -Independent
director of the
Company.

E-voting

Poll

Total

499825

634444

Lt34269

44.06

55.94

100

827 6

0

8276

100

0

100 0

0

0

0

0

0

Than king you,

Yours faithfu ll'

Place: Hyderabad
Date:30.09.2024
UOIN : F011971F001386157

DMlf;A MABU

Page 2 of 2



scrutinizer,s report ." "-"..,rf5 G ID
[Pursuant to rule section 108 of the Companies Act, 2013 rrtrM8l9bpI9RETARlES
(xfi) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules. ZOMj '

to,
1,4 rs. Sobharani Nandury,
The Chairperson of the Meeting,
Photon Capital Advisors Limited,
Hydera bad.

Dear Sir,

scrutinizer's report on e-voting for 39th Annuar Generar Meeting of the Equity
Shareholders of Photon Capital Advisors Limited, held on Monday, the 30th
September, 2024 at IO.OO a.m. at ptot.No.go-A, Road No,9, Jubilee Hills,
Hyderabad -5OO 033, Telangana.

I, Mr. Darga Mabu Basha, partner of SGp & Associates, Company Secretaries, having
registered office at Plot No. 188 Road No.21-A, prashasan Nagar, Road No.72, Jubire6
Hills, Hyderabad - 500110, Telangana, was appointed as Scrutinizer by the Board of
Directors of Photon capital Advisory Limited pursuant to section 10g of the comDanies
Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 of the companies (Management and Administration) Rules,
2074, to conduct the electronic voting process held between Thursday, September ZO,
2024 (10:00 a.m.) to Sunday, September 29,2024 (5:00 p.m.).

The Notice dated 06.08.2024 convening Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the company
was sent to the shareholders with respect to the below mentioned resolutions to be
passed at the said Annual General tvleeting of the Company to be held on Monday, the
30tn September, 2Q24 at 10.00 a.m. at plot. No.90-A, Road No.9, Jubitee Hills,
Hyd e ra bad - 5000 3 3, Telanga na.

The company has availed the e-voting facility offered by KFin Technologies Limited for
conducting e-voting by the Shareholders of the Company.

The shareholders of the company holding shares as on the "cut-off" date of saturdav.
21't day of september, 2024 were entitred to vote on the proposed resorution as set out
at the item no. 1 to 6 in the Notice of the AGM of photon capital Advisors Limited.

The voting period for e-voting commenced on Thursday, September 26, 2024 (70:OO
a.m.) to Sunday, September 29, 2024 (5:OO p.m.) and e-voting platform of KFin
Technologies Limited was blocked thereafter and the votes cast under e-votino facilitv
were_then unblocked in the presence of two witnesses not being in the emplo/ment of
the Company.

I have scrutinized and reviewed the voting through electronic means and votes tendered
therein based on the data downloaded from the KFin Technologies Limited e-voting
system.

I now submit the report as under on the result of the voting through electronic means in
respect of the following resolutions:

SGP & Associates
Plot No. 188, Road No.21-A, Prashasan Naqar,

Page 1of 4

Road No. 72, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-500096, -Ietangana. 
India.

T : +91 40 359 459 68, 9948155519

E r contact@)sgpassociates.com www.sgpassociates.com



a) Resolution 1: Adoption of Audited standarone and consoridated Financial
Statements as at 3l"t March, 2024:

i. Voted in favour ofthe resolution:

No. of members voted
ln E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares)
E-voting

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

19 499825 98.37

ii. Voted against the resolution:

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares) -
E-votinq

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

o 8276 1.OJ

iil. Invalid Votes:

No. of members voted in E-votanq Number oF votes cast (Sha res)- E-votinq
0 0

Resolution 2: Appointment of Mrs, Suchitra
by rotation:

i. Voted in favour ofthe resolution:

Nandury as Director who retires

iii. Invalid Votes:

No. of members voted in E-votinq Number of votes cast (Sha res)-E-vo| nq
0 0

Lingareddy as an

o)

t.

Resolution 3: Regularizataon of Mr. Venkata Subash
fndependent Director of the Company:

Voted in favour of the resolution:

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares) -
E-voting

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

19 499825 98.37

ii. Voted against the resolution:

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares) -
E-voting

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

6 8276 1.OJ

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares) -
E-voting

7o of total n u mber of va lid
votes cast

19 499825 98.37

#,*s
* | Hyderabao )tw
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No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares) -
E:Yqting

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

6 8276 1.OJ

t.

ii. Voted against the resolution:

iii. Invalid Votes:

No. of members voted in E-votinq Number of votes cast (Shares)- E-votino
0 0

d) Resolution 4: Regularization of Mr. Sarath Kumar Jutur as an
Independent Director of the Company:

Voted in favour of the resolution:

ii. Voted against the resolution:

iii. Invalid Votes:

No. of members voted in E-votinq Number of votes cast ( Shares) -E-votino
0 0

e) Resolution 5i Re-appointment of Mrs, Sobharani Nandury, as Whole_time
Director for a period of 5 years with effect lrom L4,L1-.2O24z

Voted in favour of the resolution:t.

No, of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares)
E-voting

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

19 499825 98.37

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares) -
E-votinq

% of total number of vaiid
votes cast

6 8276 J. OJ

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares)
E-votinq

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

19 499825 98.37

Page 3 of 4



t.

ii. Voted against the resolution:

f nvalid Votes:

No. of members voted in E-votinq Number of votes cast (Shares) -E-votinq
0 0

f) Resolution 6: Regularization of Mr. V,R.
Non-Independent director of the Company:

Voted in favour of the resolution:

Shankara, as Non-Executive

Voted against the resolution:

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares)
E-votinq

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

o 8276 1.OJ

iii. Invalid Votes:

No. of members voted in E-votinq Number of votes cast (Shares) -E-votinq
0 0

All the relevant docu ments/records relaing to electronic voting shall remain in our safe
custody until the chairperson considers, approves and signs the minutes of the aforesaid
Annual General Meeting and the same will be handed over to Director authorized bv the
Board for safe keeping.

Tha nking you,

Yours faithfully,

SRUTINIZER

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 30.09.2024

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares) -
E-voting

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

6 8276 1.63

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares)
E-votinq

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

19 499825 98.37

UDIN : F011971F001386157
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rGGP
COMPANY SECRETARIES

IPursuant to rule section 109 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 21(2) of
the Companies (Mana ement and Administration Rules.2014

to,
Ivlrs. Sobharani Nandu ry,
The Chairperson for the meeting,
Photon Capital Advisors Limited,
Hyderabad.

Dear Sir,

Scrutinizer's report on e-voting for 39th Annual Generat Meeting of the Equity
Shareholders of Photon Capital Advisors Limited, held on Monday, the 30th
September, 2024 at 1O.OO a.m, at ptot.No,go-A, Road No.g, Jubilee Hills,
Hyderabad -5OO 033, Tetangana,

I, N4r. Darga lvlabu Basha, Partner of SGp & Assoclates, Company Secretaries, having
registered office at Plot No. 188 Road No.21-A, prashasan Nagar, Road No.72, Jubilee
Hills, Hyderabad - 500110, Telangana, was appointed as Scrutinizer for the purpose of
the poll taken on the below mentioned resolution(s), at the Annual General Meeting of
the Equity Shareholders of Photon Capital Advisors Limited, held on tvlonday the 30thday
of September, 2024 at 10.00 a.m., at plot No.90-A, Road No.9, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabai
-500 033, Telanga na.

I submit my report as under:

l After the time fixed for closing of the poll by the chairperson, one ballot box kept for
polling, was closed in my presence with due identification marks Dlaced bv me.

2' The closed ballot box was subsequently opened in my presence and in the presence of
two witnesses and poll papers were diligen|y scrutinized. The poll papers were
reconciled with the records maintained by the Company / Registrar and Transfer
Agents of the Company and the authorizations / proxies lodged with the Company.

3. I did not find any poll paper invalid.

4. The result of the Poll is as under:

Resolution 1: Adoption of Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial
Statements as at 31"t March, 2O24:

Voted in favour of the resolution:

FORM No. MGT-13

Report of Scrutinizer on Poll

a)

t.

SGP & Associates
P ot No. 188, Road No 21 -A, Prashasan Naoar

Page 1of 4

Road No. 72, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad-500096, Telangana. lndia

T r +91 40 359 459 68, 9948155519

E . contact@sgpassoc ates.com

No. of members
present and voting (in
oerson or bv oroxv)

No. of votes cast by them. o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

38 634444 100



No. of members
present and voting (in

jerson or by proxy)

No. of votes cast by them. o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

0 0 0

b) Resolution 2: Appointment of Mrs.
retires by rotation:

i. Voted in favour ofthe resolution:

ii. Voted against the resolution:

lii. hvalid Votes:

ii. Voted against the resolution:

iii. Invalid Votes:

Suchitra Nandury as Director who

t.

Resolution 3: Regularization of Mr, Venkata Subash Lingareddy (DIN:
OO125240) as an Independent Director of the Company:

Voted in favour of the resolution:

Total number of members (in person
or by proxy) whose votes were
declared invalid

Total number of votes cast bv them

0 0

No. of members
present and voting ( in
person or by proxy)

No. of votes cast by them. Yo of tota I n u mber of va lid
votes cast

38 634444 100

No. of members
present and voting ( in
person or bv proxv)

No. of votes cast by them. % of total number of valld
votes cast

0 0 0

Total number of members (in person
or by proxy) whose votes were
declared invalid

Total number of votes cast by them

0 0

No. of members
present and voting ( in
person or by proxv)

No. of votes cast by them. Vo of total number of valid
votes cast

38 634444 100

Page 2 of 4



No. of members
present and voting ( in
Lerson or by proxv)

No. of votes cast by them. Vo of total number of valid
votes cast

0 0 0

ii. Voted against the resolution:

iii. Invalid Votes:

d) Resolution 4i Regularization of Mr. Sarath Kumar Jutur
as an Independent Director of the Company;

Voted in favour of the resolution:

(DIN:05187764)

t.

ii. Voted against the resolution:

iii. Invalid Votes:

No. of members voted in E-votinq Number of votes cast (Sha res)- E-votinq
0 0

e) Resolution 5: Re-appointment of Mrs,
OO567OO2) as Whole-time Director:

Voted in favour of the resolution:

Sobharani Nandury (DIN:

Total number of members (in person
or by proxy) whose votes were
declared invalld

Total number of votes cast by them

0 0

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares)
E-votinq

o/o of total n u mber of va lid
votes cast

38 634444 100

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares) -
E-votinq

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

0 0 0

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares)
E-votinq

o/o of tota I n u mber of valid
votes cast

38 634444 100

Page 3 of4



t.

ii. Voted against the resolution:

iii. Invalad Votes:

No. of members voted in E-votinq Number of votes cast (Sha res)- E-votinq
0 0

f) Resolution 6: Regularization of Mr. V.R. Shankara (DIN: OOO417O5)' as
Non-Executive Non-Independent director of the Company:

Voted in favour of the resolution:

ii. Voted against the resolution:

iii. Invalid Votes:

No. of members voted in E-votinq Number of votes cast (Shares)- E-votinq
0 0

5. The poll papers and all other
Whole-time Director a uthorized

relevant records were
by the Board for safe

sealed and handed
keeping.

over to the

Than king you,

Yours fa ithfu lly,

nv
Xo 

"o"uSRUTINIZER

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 30.09.2024

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares)

E-votinq

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

0 0 0

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares) -
E-votinq

o/o of total number of valid
votes cast

38 634444 100

No. of members voted
in E-voting

No. of votes cast (shares) -
E-votino

% of total number of valid
votes cast

0 0 0

UDIN: F011971F001386157
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